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COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT 

City Hall, 5th floor, 71 Main Street West, Hamilton, ON  L8P 4Y5 

Telephone (905) 546-2424, ext. 4221, 3935        Fax (905) 546-4202 

E-mail: cofa@hamilton.ca 

 
 
 
 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 
Minor Variance 

 
 

You are receiving this notice because you are either:  
 

 Assessed owner of a property located within 60 metres of the subject property  
 Applicant/agent on file, or 
 Person likely to be interested in this application  

 

 
 

APPLICATION NO.: HM/A-20:156 
 
APPLICANTS: Christine Brown on behalf of the owner Paul C. Rennick 
 
SUBJECT PROPERTY: Municipal address 27 Blake St., Hamilton  
 
ZONING BY-LAW: Zoning By-law 6593, as Amended 
 
ZONING: "D" (Urban Protected Residential - One and Two Family 

Dwellings) district 
 
PROPOSAL: To permit the construction of a 2-storey rear addition to the existing 

single-family dwelling notwithstanding that;  
 
1. A minimum northerly side yard width of 0.9 m shall be provided for the proposed rear  
addition instead of the minimum required 1.2 m; and  
 
2. A minimum of 4 parking spaces shall be provided (for 16 habitable rooms) for the existing  
single-family dwelling instead of the minimum required 6 parking spaces; and  
 
3. Two parking spaces shall be provided in the front yard whereas the By-Law states that  
for the purpose of a single-family dwelling only one of the required parking spaces may be  
located in the front yard; and  
 
4. To permit two parking spaces located on the driveway to be obstructed by a third one,  
whereas the By-Law states that sufficient space additional to required parking space shall  
be provided and maintained on the same lot on which the parking space is located, in such  
a manner as to enable each and every parking space to be unobstructed and freely and  
readily accessible from within the lot, without moving any vehicle on the lot or encroaching  
on any designated parking or loading space; and  
 
5. No manoeuvring space shall be provided for the required parking spaces located in the  
front yard whereas the By-Law states that only one of the required parking spaces for a  
single-family dwelling may have manoeuvring off site; and  
 
6. A minimum of 48.1 % front yard landscaped area shall be provided whereas the By-Law  
states that not less than 50% of the gross area of the front yard shall be used for a  
landscaped area.  
 
Notes:  
 
Variances # 2, 3, 4 & 5 for parking are required and have been included based on the total  
number of habitable rooms (existing and proposed) for the existing single-family dwelling.  
 

…/2 
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HM/A-20:156 
Page 2 
 
Applicant shall ensure that eaves and gutters do not encroach beyond the property line. If  
so, applicant shall be required to enter into an encroachment agreement and establish the  
necessary maintenance easements, which must be properly registered on title with the  
abutting neighbor  
 
This application will be heard by the Committee as shown below: 
 

 
 DATE: Thursday, September 10th, 2020 
 TIME:  1:15 p.m. 
PLACE: Via video link or call in (see attached sheet for details) 
To be streamed at www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment 
for viewing purposes only 
  

 
PUBLIC INPUT 
 
Written: If you would like to submit written comments to the Committee of Adjustment you 
may do so via email or hardcopy. Please see attached page for complete instructions, 
including deadlines for submitting to be seen by the Committee. 

 
Orally: If you would like to speak to this item at the hearing you may do so via video link or 
by calling in. Please see attached page for complete instructions, including deadlines for 
registering to participate.  

 
MORE INFORMATION 
 
For more information on this matter, including access to drawings illustrating this request:  
 

 Visit www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment 
 Call 905-546-CITY (2489) or 905-546-2424 extension 4221, 4130, or 3935  
 Email Committee of Adjustment staff at cofa@hamilton.ca  

 
 
DATED: August 25th, 2020. 
 
      ______________________________ 
      Jamila Sheffield, 
      Secretary-Treasurer 
      Committee of Adjustment 
  
 
Information respecting this application is being collected under the authority of the 
Planning Act, R.S.O., 1990, c. P. 13. All comments and opinions submitted to the 
City of Hamilton on this matter, including the name, address, and contact 
information of persons submitting comments and/or opinions, will become part of 
the public record and will be made available to the Applicant and the general public. 
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GENERAL NOTES

HAMILTON, ONTARIO, L8M 2S4
27 BLAKE STREET

RENNICK RESIDENCE

Construction Notes

Bituminous Damproofing with foundation

wall drainage as per O.B.C. 9.13 & 9.14 or

waterproofing.

Foundation Wall

Poured conc. foundation (see plans) 32 Mpa

(3626 psi) concrete with drainage layer, on a

continuous keyed conc.ftg.  Water-Cement

ratio = 0.7. Backfill w/ non-frost susceptible

soil.  Footing in livable areas to provide

moisture barrier separation between footing

and foundation wall.

Min. 32 MPa 76mm (3") poured concrete

slab, Min. 100mm (4") gravel fill.

Min. 32 MPa 76mm (6") poured concrete

slab, 150x150 (9"x9") W.W.M. reinforcing.

Min. 100mm (4") gravel fill, slope slab down

150mm (6") Min..

Min. 100mm (4") diameter weeping tile, Min.

150mm (6") gravel cover.

Weep-holes @ max. 600mm (2'-0") o.c. w/

Cont. flashing extending 

3

8

" beyond exterior

wall.

Precast concrete steps

Blanket insul., from u/s of subfloor to 200mm

(8") above conc. slab, moisture barrier

included with blanket.  Provide full height

blanket insul. on cold storage walls. (See

SB-12 Table 2.1.1.2A)

Masonry Veneer Construction

Masonry veneer, Air space, Building Paper,

Air barrier, Ext. sheathing, 38x140 (2"x6")

studs @ 400mm (16") o.c., Batt insul. (see

SB-12 Table 2.1.1.2A) 6 Mil. Poly V.B.,

12.7mm (½") drywall taped and sanded.

Provide weep holes @ 600 (24") o.c. Bottom

Course Only & Over Openings. Provide base

flashing up Min. 150mm (6") behind

sheathing paper.  (see sections 9.20.13.8 &

9.20.13.5)

Frame Wall Construction (Vinyl)

Vinyl siding, Building Paper, Air barrier, 

7

16

"

Exterior sheathing, 38x140 (2"x6") studs @

400 (16") o.c.,  Batt insulation (see SB-12

Table 2.1.1.2A), 6 Mil. Poly V.B., ½" drywall

taped and sanded.

Frame Wall Construction (Stucco)

Durock System

Stucco Finish Coat, Stucco Base Primer,

Fibre Mesh, PUCCS insulation board,

Durock Air / moisture barrier, 

7

16

" Exterior

sheathing, 38x140 (2"x6") studs @ 400 (16")

o.c., Batt insulation (see SB-12 Table

2.1.1.2A), 6 Mil. Poly V.B., ½" drywall taped

and sanded.

Interior Partition (Typical)

38x89 (2"x4") studs @ 400 (16") o.c. 2x top

plate, single bottom plate, triple studs at

corners, 2x studs at openings. Basement

bearing partitions to be anchored to 100mm

(4") high conc or conc block curb with Min.

12.7mm (½") diameter anchor bolts @

2400mm (7'-10") o.c. Max. 6mil poly

separation between conc. and wood

Interior Partitions (Plumbing & HVAC walls)

38x140 (2"x6") studs @ 400mm (16") o.c. 2x

top plate, single bottom plate, triple studs at

corners, 2x studs at openings, 12.7mm (½")

drywall - 2 sides taped and sanded. 6mil

poly separation between conc. and wood

All Stairs/Exterior Stairs

Max. Rise               =     200    (7 7/8")

Min. Run                =     210    (8 1/4")

Min. Tread             =     235    (9 1/4")

        Nosing           =       25    (1")

Min. Headroom      =   1950    (6'-5")

Min. Width              =    860    (2'-10")

For Curved Stairs

Min. Run                 =    150    (5 7/8")

Min. Average Run   =    200    (7 7/8")

Sub Floor/Floor joists

Engineered Floors

Finished floor on 22.2mm (7/8") Tongue and

groove O.S.B. sub floor on engineered floor

joists. (see floor plans for size, spacing and

type).

Conventional Framing

Finished floor on 22.2mm (7/8") tongue and

groove O.S.B. sub floor on wood floor joists

(see floor plans for size, spacing and type).

Provide solid blocking @ 1200mm (3'-11")

o.c. Max. below walls running parallel to

joists. refer to 9.23.9.4.  All subfloors to be

glued and nailed.

Guard/Handrail  9.8.7.4

All guards secured in conformance to obc

standards.

Rail @ Int. Landing          = 865mm  (2'-10")

Rail @ Int. Stair                = 865mm  (2'-10")

Rail @ Ext. Landing (Greater than 1800

[5'-11"] above fin. grade) = 1070mm (3'-6")

Rail @ Ext. Landing          = 865mm  (2'-10")

Rail @ Ext. Stair               = 865mm  (2'-10")

Wood/Metal Pickets MAX. 100mm (4")

between

Note: For Guards - no member, attachment

or opening located between 100mm (4") &

865mm (2'-10") above surface will facilitate

climbing.

Non-combustible insulation (see SB-12

Table 2.1.1.2A), 6 Mil. Poly V.B., (warm

side), 12.7mm (1/2") High Density Board.

Taped, sanded & primed. Min. (RSI 3.52

(R20) above inner surface of exterior walls.

Where the hatch serves a single dwelling

unit, the hatch may be reduced to 0.32 m2

in area with no dimension less than 545 mm.

(21 

1

2

"). or Min dimension 500mm x 700mm.

Minimum (RSI 3.52 (R20) above inner

surface for insulation.

Gas-proof walls and ceiling between house

and garage, 12.7mm (

1

2

") Gypsum board

(taped,  caulked, sanded and primed),

11.1mm (

7

16

") sheathing on habitable walls, 6

Mil poly V.B. on warm side, Batt insulation in

walls (see SB-12 Table 2.1.1.2A), Foam

insulation in floor (see SB-12 Table

2.1.1.2A),.

12.7mm (½") gyp. board, taped & sanded

ceil. Use 

1

2

" density board for floor joists

greater than 16" o.c. spacing.

Provide a supplement exhaust air intake in

each Kitchen, Bathroom, Water Closet, and

Laundry room in accordance with O.B.C.

9.32.3.5.

210# Asphalt Shingles on 9.5mm (3/8")

plywood or 11.1mm (7/16") O.S.B., c/w "H"

clips roof framing as per plan.

Provide Ice and Watershield eaves

protection to extend 760mm (2'-6") beyond

interior face of wall & 910mm (3'-0") Min.

from eaves.

Provide roof vents equally spaced on either

side of the roof, equal to 1:300 of ceiling

area with a Min. 50% at eaves

Maintain ventilation as per 9.19.1. OBC

Pre-finished Vinyl Soffit

38x140 (2"x6") wood fascia, Aluminum clad.

Pre-finished alum. eaves trough and

rainwater leader.

Prefinished Metal Flashing or G.I. Metal

Flashing.

EBF Limiting Distance

Reinforcement shall be installed to permit

the future installation of a bar on a wall

adjacent to

(a) Water closet 3.8.3.8.(1)(d) (L-shaped)

Reinforcement shall be installed to permit

the future installation of a bar on a wall

adjacent to

(a) Water closet 3.8.3.8.(1)(d) (Angled)

Ceramic tile walls, and ceiling in shower c/w

preformed shower base or Mosaic Floor.

Reinforcement shall be installed to permit

the future installation of a bar located on the

wall opposite the entrance

(b) Shower or bath 3.8.3.13.(1)(f)

Ceramic tile walls to ceiling in tub alcoves

with shower heads or 18" in height in tub

alcoves without shower heads.

Reinforcement shall be installed to permit

the future installation of a bar located on the

wall oposite the entrance

(b) Shower or bath 3.8.3.13.(1)(f)

45 mm thick solid core wood door, 20 min

Fire Rated door w/ self closure (9.10.13.2 &

9.10.13.3)

6 panel door w/ weather stripping and self

closure (9.10.13.15)

Provide dryer vent. (9.32.1.1 (5)).  Install a

dryer box in any finished laundry rooms, 4"

box for ext. walls and 6" type for int. walls.

Boxes on ext. walls to be directly vented to

outside.

Provide chimney hood over stove & exhaust

to exterior OBC 9.32.3.5

Provide 100mm (4") dia. P.V.C. pipe vent

with insect screen & louvre. (1 vent per 50

sq.ft.)

PVC Type panel to be painted as specified

559x178 (22"x7") Cont. conc. footing for

Walkouts. Min. Soil bearing capacity to be

75 KPa

500x150 (20"x6") Continuous conc. footing.

Min. Soil bearing capacity to be 75 KPa

Brick soldier course, with or without

Keystone and/or Springstones, 12.7mm (½")

projection  Max. (typical)

Brick soldier course and Rowlock, with or

without Keystone and/or Springstones,

12.7mm (½") projection  Max. (typical.)

Brick Arch with or without Keystone and/or

Springers, 12.7mm (½") projection Max.

(typical).

Brick Quoins, 12.7mm (½") projection  Max.

(typical).

Aluminum clad wood trim (size to be

specif'd) refer to elevations.

Wood trim (size to be specified) refer to

elevations.

Pre-Cast concrete sill.

Brick sill.

Poured concrete sill.

General Notes

Footings

All footings to rest on undisturbed soil, rock or

compacted granular fill.

Step footings : Horizontal step = 600mm

(23 5/8") Min.     Vertical step = 600mm

Windows (General)

All windows, patio doors and basement

windows are to have Low E glass

Bedroom Windows

At least one window per floor to have an

unobstructed open portion having a min. area

of 0.35m2 (3.8 sq.ft.) with no dimension less

than 380mm (15") and a max. sill height of

1000mm (3'-3") above floor.

Linen closet(s)

4 shelves 350mm (1'-2") wide unless otherwise

specified.

Lumber & Framing

All lumber to be SPF #2 unless otherwise

noted

Wood framing members that are not pressure

treated and are in contact with concrete that is

less than 150mm (6") above ground or slab,

provide 6 mil Polyethylene film or No. 50 (45lb)

roll roofing dampproofing between wood and

concrete.

Built up roof framing over approved truss

systems to be 38x89 (2"x4") No. 2 Spr. rafters

@ 600mm (24") o.c. with vertical supports at

each truss intersection. Note: vertical supports

longers than 1820mm (6'-0") shall be laterally

braced.
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COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT 

City Hall, 5th floor, 71 Main Street West, Hamilton, ON  L8P 4Y5 

Telephone (905) 546-2424, ext. 4221, 3935        Fax (905) 546-4202 

E-mail: cofa@hamilton.ca 

 
 
 
 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 
Minor Variance 

 
 

You are receiving this notice because you are either:  
 

 Assessed owner of a property located within 60 metres of the subject property  
 Applicant/agent on file, or 
 Person likely to be interested in this application  

 

 
 

APPLICATION NO.: SC/A-20:158 
 
APPLICANTS: IBI Group c/o J. Marcus on behalf of the owner 1970752 Ontario 

Inc. 
 
SUBJECT PROPERTY: Municipal address 102 King St. W., Stoney Creek  
 
ZONING BY-LAW: Zoning By-law 05-200, as Amended 
 
ZONING: "C3, 579" (Community Commercial) district 
 
PROPOSAL: To permit the construction of a new two (2) storey, mixed use building 

on the proposed property identified as Property ‘A’, a new one (1) 
storey addition to the existing commercial building on the property 
identified as Property ‘B’, and create a shared parking area throughout 
the development in accordance with Site Plan Control Application DA-
18-085 notwithstanding that: 

 
Property ‘A’ 
 
Variances to Former Stoney Creek Zoning By-law 3692-92: 
 
1. A minimum front yard setback of 4.3m shall be provided instead of the minimum  
required front yard setback of 9.0m; 
 
Variances to Hamilton Zoning By-law (Prior to By-law 17-240): 
 
1. No parking spaces shall be required for an Office use being less than 450.0m² whereas  
the by-law requires parking to be provided at a rate of one (1) space for each 30.0m² of  
gross floor area.  
 
2. No parking spaces shall be required for a Personal Service use being less than  
450.0m² whereas the By-law requires parking to be provided at a rate of one (1) space for  
each 16.0m² of gross floor area.  
 
3. No parking spaces shall be required for a Retail use being less than 450.0m² whereas  
the By-law requires parking to be provided at a rate of one (1) space for each 20.0m² of  
gross floor area.  
 
Variances to Hamilton Zoning By-law 05-200: 
 
1. The residential component of the building shall occupy a maximum of 58% of the  
buildings total gross floor area whereas the by-law permits dwelling units to occupy a  
maximum of 50% of the buildings total gross floor area. 
 

…/2 
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2. No visual barrier shall be provided along the westerly side lot line abutting a residential  
use.  
 
3. A maximum gross floor area for an individual commercial establishment shall be  
794.0m² instead of the maximum permitted area of 500.0m² for an individual commercial  
establishment. 
 
4. A maximum of six (6) parking spaces shall be 2.6m in width and 5.8m in length and  
shall be dedicated as being for small vehicles whereas the by-law requires a minimum  
parking space size of 3.0m x 5.8m. 
 
5. A Medical Clinic use shall require parking at a rate of one (1) space for each 22.0m²  
of gross floor area instead of the minimum parking requirement of one (1) space for each  
16.0m² of gross floor area.  
 
Notes for Property ‘A’ 
 
i. Where 50 or more parking spaces are proposed within a Commercial and Mixed Use  
Zone, specific Landscape Island provisions are required to be complied with in accordance  
with Subsection 5.2(h) of Hamilton Zoning By-law 05-200. As 50 parking spaces are  
intended on the lands known as ‘Property A’, the applicant shall ensure compliance with  
these requirements has been achieved otherwise further variances may be required.  
Insufficient information has been provided at this time to determine zoning compliance. 
 
Property ‘B’ 
 
Variances to Former Stoney Creek Zoning By-law 3692-92: 
 
1. Two (2) parking spaces shall be required for the existing Motor Vehicle Service Station  
(Lube Shop) instead of the minimum required 8 parking spaces. 
 
Variances to Hamilton Zoning By-law (Prior to By-law 17-240): 
 
1. No parking spaces shall be required for a Retail use being less than 450.0m² whereas  
the By-law requires parking to be provided at a rate of one (1) space for each 20.0m² of  
gross floor area. 
 
2. A Restaurant use shall require parking at a rate of one (1) parking space for each  
9.0m² of gross floor area instead of the minimum parking requirement of one (1) space for  
each 8.0m² of gross floor area.  
 
Variances to Hamilton Zoning By-law 05-200: 
 
1. A Restaurant use shall require parking at a rate of one (1) parking space for each  
9.0m² of gross floor area instead of the minimum parking requirement of one (1) space for  
each 8.0m² of gross floor area.  
 
2. Two (2) parking spaces shall be required for the existing Motor Vehicle Service Station  
(Lube Shop) instead of the minimum required 12 parking spaces. 
 
Property ‘C’ 
 
Variances to Former Stoney Creek Zoning By-law 3692-92: 
 
1. No parking spaces shall be required for the Motor Vehicle Service Station instead of  
the minimum required one (1) space for each 23.3m² of gross floor area 
 
Variances to Hamilton Zoning By-law 05-200: 
 
1. No parking spaces shall be required for the Motor Vehicle Gas Bar instead of the  
minimum required one (1) space for each 25.0m² of gross floor area.   
 

…/3 
 

Page 26 of 195



SC/A-20:158 
Page 3 
 
2. A Restaurant use shall require parking at a rate of one (1) parking space for each  
11.0m² of gross floor area instead of the minimum parking requirement of one (1) space for  
each 8.0m² of gross floor area.  
 
Variances to the entire development area (Properties ‘A’, ‘B’, and ‘C’): 
 
1. The required parking spaces and associated 6.0m driveway aisles may be provided  
on the adjacent properties whereas the by-law requires parking spaces to be provided on  
the same lot at the principal use. 
 
2. Access driveways providing means of ingress and egress to all required parking may  
be provided on adjacent lands whereas the by-law requires access driveways to be provided  
on-site and directly from a public right-of-way  
 
Notes for the entire development area: 
 
i. These variances are required to facilitate Site Plan Control application DA-18-085.  
 
ii. The shared parking area between properties (including parking spaces, aisles and  
access driveways) are also be subject to the appropriate access/parking easements (as  
deemed necessary) in the normal manner. 
 
iii. Please be advised that Amending By-law No. 17-240 was passed on November 8,  
2017 which changed the zoning of this property from GC-32 under Stoney Creek Zoning  
By-law 3692-92 to C3 zone under Hamilton Zoning By-law 05-200. Additionally, this  
amending by-law changed the parking requirements for certain commercial and residential  
uses. As of today, there are portions of this By-law which are still under appeal and therefore  
are not yet final and binding. In such cases, the former zoning provisions shall apply until  
such time that the appealed sections become final and binding. In some instances (such as  
parking), the former provisions of Hamilton Zoning By-law 05-200 remain in effect. In any  
case, if there was no such requirement contained in the Zoning By-law 05-200 prior to  
amending by-law 17-240 being approved, then the requirements of the former Stoney Creek  
Zoning By-law 3692-92 remain in effect. 
 
iv. In total, 85 parking spaces are proposed for this development and have shared  
driveway aisles for vehicular circulation throughout the site. 50 spaces are situated on  
Property ‘A’, 14 parking spaces are situated on Property ‘B’ and 21 spaces are located on  
Property ‘C’  
 
v. Variances were previously approved for this site under Committee of Adjustment  
Decision SC/A-19:197. 
 
vi. Consent applications SC/B-18:157 and SC/B-18:158 were granted to facilitate the  
creation of the three (3) individual lots. 
 
This application will be heard by the Committee as shown below: 
 

 
 DATE: Thursday, August 27th, 2020 
 TIME:  1:20 p.m. 
PLACE: Via video link or call in (see attached sheet for details) 
To be streamed at www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment 
for viewing purposes only 
  

 
PUBLIC INPUT 
 
Written: If you would like to submit written comments to the Committee of Adjustment you 
may do so via email or hardcopy. Please see attached page for complete instructions, 
including deadlines for submitting to be seen by the Committee. 

 
…/4 
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Orally: If you would like to speak to this item at the hearing you may do so via video link or 
by calling in. Please see attached page for complete instructions, including deadlines for 
registering to participate.  

 
MORE INFORMATION 
 
For more information on this matter, including access to drawings illustrating this request:  
 

 Visit www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment 
 Call 905-546-CITY (2489) or 905-546-2424 extension 4221, 4130, or 3935  
 Email Committee of Adjustment staff at cofa@hamilton.ca  

 
DATED: August 25th, 2020. 
 
      ______________________________ 
      Jamila Sheffield, 
      Secretary-Treasurer 
      Committee of Adjustment 
  
 
Information respecting this application is being collected under the authority of the 
Planning Act, R.S.O., 1990, c. P. 13. All comments and opinions submitted to the 
City of Hamilton on this matter, including the name, address, and contact 
information of persons submitting comments and/or opinions, will become part of 
the public record and will be made available to the Applicant and the general public. 
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1970752 ONTARIO INC.

BENCHMARK
ELEVATIONS SHOWN HEREON ARE GEODETIC AND ARE REFERRED
TO FORMER CITY OF HAMILTON BENCH MARK No. 65U-141.
LOCATION: LOW CONCRETE RETAINING WALL T WEST SIDE OF
PROPERTY OF SUNOCO SERVICE STATION, AT SOUTHWEST CORNER
OF KING STREET AND HIGHWAY No. 20, IN FRONT OF HOUSE No.
2880: TABLET IN CENTRE OF NORTHEAST FACE OF CONCRETE BASE
OF LIGHT POST AT NORTHWEST END OF WALL, 0.45m BELOW TOP.
(BENCH MARK NOW DESTROYED)
ELEVATION = 101.274 m

SOURCE:
TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY INFORMATION OBTAINED FROM  B.A.
JACOBS SURVEYING LTD., JOB No. 18s15-T, DATED MARCH 23, 2018.

IBI GROUP
200 East Wing-360 James Street North
Hamilton ON  L8L 1H5 Canada
tel  905 546 1010   fax 905 546 1011
ibigroup.com

SITE PLAN
DA-18-085

BEFORE STARTING WORK
1. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE CITY OF HAMILTON AND

IBI GROUP AT LEAST 48 HOURS PRIOR TO COMMENCING
CONSTRUCTION.

2. THE POSITION OF THE POLE LINES, CONDUITS, WATERMAINS,
SEWERS, AND OTHER UTILITIES AND STRUCTURES ARE NOT
NECESSARILY SHOWN ON THE CONTRACT DRAWINGS, AND
WHERE SHOWN, THE ACCURACY OF THE POSITION OF SUCH
UTILITIES AND STRUCTURES IS NOT GUARANTEED.

3. PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION, ALL
BENCHMARKS, ELEVATIONS, DIMENSIONS, AND GRADES MUST
BE CHECKED BY THE CONTRACTOR AND ANY DISCREPANCIES
REPORTED TO THE ENGINEER.

4. ALL EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES WITHIN THE LIMITS OF
CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE LOCATED, MARKED  AND
PROTECTED.  ANY UTILITIES DAMAGED OR DISTURBED
DURING CONSTRUCTION  SHALL BE REPAIRED OR REPLACED
TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE ENGINEER, AT THE
CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE.

5. AT LEAST TWO DIFFERENT BENCHMARKS MUST BE REFERRED
TO AT ALL TIMES.

UNDERTAKING
RE: 102 King Street West, Hamilton    
File No. DA-18-085

I, (We) 1970752 Ontario Inc., the owner(s) of the land, hereby undertake and agree without reservation,

a. to comply with all the content of this plan and drawing and not to vary therefrom;
b. to perform the facilities, works or matters mentioned in Section 41(7)(a) of The Planning Act shown on this plan and drawing on or before  March 7, 2019;
c. to maintain to the satisfaction of the City and at my (our) sole risk and expense, all of the facilities, works or matters mentioned in Section 41(7)(b) of the said Act,

shown in this plan and drawing, including removal of snow from access ramps and driveways, parking and loading areas and walkways; and,
d. in the event that the Owner does not comply with the plan dated July 20, 2020, the owner agrees that the City may enter the land and do the required works, and

further the Owner authorizes the City to use the security filed to obtain compliance with this plan.
e. “Caution: Notwithstanding current surface conditions, the property has been determined to be an area of archaeological potential.  Although an archaeological

assessment is not required by the City of Hamilton, the proponent is cautioned that during development activities, should deeply buried archaeological materials
be found on the property the Ontario Ministry of Tourism, Culture and Sport (MTCS) should be notified immediately (416.314.7143). In the event that human
remains are encountered during construction, the proponent should immediately contact both MTCS and the Registrar or Deputy Registrar of the Cemeteries
Regulation Unit of the Ministry of Small Business and Consumer Services (416.326.8392)”

f. That the Owner agrees to include any noise warning clauses on title and in all offers and agreements of purchase and sale or lease for all residential units.
g. That the Owner agrees to establish any noise mitigation measures identified in the required Environmental Noise Study.
h. That the Owner agrees to affix the physical municipal number to the building in a manner that is visible from the street, or a sign at the front entrance with either

the municipal number or full address.
i. That the owner submit to the Legislative Approvals section of Growth Management, a final unit numbering list indicating the unit numbers that will be assigned to

each unit on each floor of the building.
j. That the Owner agrees to coordinate address with staff from the Growth Planning Section.
k. The Owner submit a Record of Site Condition or a signed Record of Site Condition (RSC) being to the City of Hamilton and the Ministry of the Environment and

Climate Change (MOECP). This RSC must be to the satisfaction of the Director of Planning and Chief Planner, including a notice of acknowledgement of the
RSC by the MOECP, and submission of the City of Hamilton's current RSC administration feet.

l. The owner shall complete to the satisfaction of the Director of Engineering of the City of Hamilton and Canada Post:
a) Include on all offers of purchase and sale, a statement that advises the prospective purchaser:
i) That the home/business mail delivery will be from a designated Centralized Mail Box.
ii) That the developers/owners be responsible for officially notifying the purchasers of the exact Centralized Mail Box locations prior to the closing of any home 
sales.
b) The owner further agrees to:
i) Work with Canada Post to determine and provide temporary suitable Centralized Mail Box locations which may be utilized by Canada Post until the curbs, 
boulevards and sidewalks are in place in the remainder of the subdivision.
ii) Install a concrete pad in accordance with the requirements of and in locations to be approved by Canada Post to facilitate the placement of   Community Mail
Boxes
iii) Identify the pads above on the engineering servicing drawings. Said pads are to be poured at the time of the sidewalk and/or curb installation within each 
phase of the plan of subdivision.
iv) Determine the location of all centralized mail receiving facilities in co-operation with Canada Post and to indicate the location of the centralized mail facilities
on appropriate maps, information boards and plans.
v) Maps are also to be prominently displayed in the sales office(s) showing specific Centralized Mail Facility locations.
c) Canada Post's multi-unit policy, which requires that the owner/developer provide the centralized mail facility (Lock Box Assembly ) at their own expense ( 
less than 100 units will require a front loading Lock Box Assembly & more than 100 units will require a rear loading Lock Box Assembly which will require a 
mail room) will be in affect for buildings and complexes with a common lobby, common indoor or sheltered space.

n)    That the Owner include the following warning clause on title and in all offers and agreements of purchase and sale or lease of all residential units:
             “This dwelling unit has been supplied with a central air conditioning system which will allow windows and exterior doors to remain closed, thereby 

ensuring that indoor sound levels are within the Municipality's and the Ministry of the Environment's noise criteria.” 

o) That the Owner agree to complete the following noise mitigation measures for the proposed residential units: 
i) East and west façade building components (walls, doors, etc.) must have a minimum attenuation of STC 28 for all living rooms and STC 31 for all 
bedrooms. 
ii) South façade building components (walls, doors, etc.) must have a minimum attenuation of STC 31 for all living rooms and STC 30 for all 
bedrooms. 
iii) That a qualified acoustical consultant certify that the required noise control measures have been incorporated into the builder's plans prior to 
issuance of a building permit. 
iv) That a qualified acoustical consultant certify that the approved noise control measures have been properly installed prior to occupancy.

Dated this 20th day of July, 2020
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Minor Variance List 

City of Stoney Creek Zoning By-law No. 3692-92 

Property A 

1. To permit a Minimum Front Yard Setback of 4.3m instead of the required 9.0m; 

2. To permit Dwelling Units in a Mixed Use Residential/Commercial Building or 3 Storeys or 

Less to have 1 parking space per Dwelling Unit; 

3. To permit a Retail use less than 450sq.m in gross floor area to have 0 parking spaces; 

4. To permit a Personal Service Shop use less than 450sq.m in gross floor area to have 0 

parking spaces; 

5. To permit an Office use less than 450sq.m in gross floor area to have 0 parking spaces; 

Property B 

6. To permit a Retail use less than 450sq.m in gross floor area to have 0 parking spaces; 

City of Hamilton Zoning By-law No. 05-200 

Property A 

7. To permit Dwelling Units in conjunction with a commercial use to occupy 58% of the total 

gross floor area of all buildings within the lot instead of the permitted 50%; 

Properties A & B 

8. To permit required parking facilities to be located on the adjacent property subject to a 

reciprocal access easement; 

9. To permit the means of ingress and egress for all required parking to be located on the 

adjacent property subject to a reciprocal access easement. 
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IBI Group is a group of firms providing professional services and is affiliated with IBI Group Architects 

IBI GROUP 

200 East Wing – 360 James Street North 

Hamilton ON  L8L 1H5  Canada 

tel 905 546 1010  fax 905 546 1011 

ibigroup.com 

July 28, 2020 

Ms. Jamila Sheffield, ACST 

Secretary Treasurer-Committee of Adjustment 

City of Hamilton 
71 Main Street West, 5th Floor 
Hamilton, ON L8P 4Y5 

Dear Ms. Sheffield: 

102 KING STREET WEST, STONEY CREEK - DA-18-085 

MINOR VARIANCE APPLICATION 

On behalf of our client, 1970752 Ontario Inc., please find enclosed a Minor Variance application 

for the above noted development. The proposed variances are necessary to facilitate the 

associated Site Plan application, DA-18-085. Please note that previous Minor Variance 

application SC/A-19:197 was approved in July 2019 to recognize existing conditions and to 

facilitate the Severance of the subject lands into separate parcels (SC/B-18:157 & 158).  

In support of the enclosed application please find enclosed the following information: 

• One (1) copy of the Minor Variance application form and Minor Variance list; 

• One (1) copy of the Site Plan drawing; 

• One (1) cheque in the amount of $3,302.00; and, 

• One (1) copy of the Articles of Incorporation for 1970752 Ontario Inc. 

Should you require any additional information please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned. 

Thanks, 

 

 

Jared Marcus, CPT 

Associate, Manager – Planning 

Encl. 

Cc:  1970752 Ontario Inc.  
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COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT 

City Hall, 5th floor, 71 Main Street West, Hamilton, ON  L8P 4Y5 

Telephone (905) 546-2424, ext. 4221, 3935        Fax (905) 546-4202 

E-mail: cofa@hamilton.ca 

 
 
 
 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 
Minor Variance 

 
 

You are receiving this notice because you are either:  
 

 Assessed owner of a property located within 60 metres of the subject property  
 Applicant/agent on file, or 
 Person likely to be interested in this application  

 

 
 

APPLICATION NO.: SC/A-20:135 
 
APPLICANTS: Lanhack Consultants Inc. c/o S. Pongracz on behalf of the 

owner 2467737 Ontario Inc. 
 
SUBJECT PROPERTY: Municipal address 196-200 Arvin Ave., Stoney Creek  
 
ZONING BY-LAW: Zoning By-law 05-200, as Amended 
 
ZONING: "M2" (General Business Park) district 
 
PROPOSAL: To permit the construction of a new 1248.6m², one storey (plus 

mezzanine) warehouse building with accessory offices in the rear yard 
of the existing industrial building notwithstanding that: 

 
1. A 3.0m wide landscaped area which includes a 3.0m wide planting strip shall be  
provided between the parking area and the street line instead of the minimum required 6.0m  
wide landscaped area including a 3.0m wide planting strip.  
 
NOTE: 
 
i. This variance is required to facilitate Site Plan Control Application SPA-20-081.  
 
This application will be heard by the Committee as shown below: 
 

 
 DATE: Thursday, September 10th, 2020 
 TIME:  1:25 p.m. 
PLACE: Via video link or call in (see attached sheet for details) 
To be streamed at www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment 
for viewing purposes only 
  

 
PUBLIC INPUT 
 
Written: If you would like to submit written comments to the Committee of Adjustment you 
may do so via email or hardcopy. Please see attached page for complete instructions, 
including deadlines for submitting to be seen by the Committee. 

 
Orally: If you would like to speak to this item at the hearing you may do so via video link or 
by calling in. Please see attached page for complete instructions, including deadlines for 
registering to participate.  
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SC/A-20:135 
Page 2 

 
 

MORE INFORMATION 
 
For more information on this matter, including access to drawings illustrating this request:  
 

 Visit www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment 
 Call 905-546-CITY (2489) or 905-546-2424 extension 4221, 4130, or 3935  
 Email Committee of Adjustment staff at cofa@hamilton.ca  

 
 
DATED: August 25th, 2020. 
 
      ______________________________ 
      Jamila Sheffield, 
      Secretary-Treasurer 
      Committee of Adjustment 
  
 
Information respecting this application is being collected under the authority of the 
Planning Act, R.S.O., 1990, c. P. 13. All comments and opinions submitted to the 
City of Hamilton on this matter, including the name, address, and contact 
information of persons submitting comments and/or opinions, will become part of 
the public record and will be made available to the Applicant and the general public. 
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Proposed Building
Total Building Coverage 1,097.54 s.m. (11,814 s.f.)

Based on Warehousing and 30m2 of Office -
1 Parking Space Req'd

Existing Building
Total Building Coverage 1,450.30 s.m. (15,611 s.f.)
Based on all Manufacturing and 90m2 of Office -

10 Parking Space Req'd

VARIANCE (a)

VARIANCE (a)

VARIANCE (a)

PART OF LOT 22
CONCESSION 1

FORMERLY IN TOWNSHIP SALTFLEET
NOW CITY OF HAMILTON

©

LANHACK Consultants Inc.
Consulting Engineers

1709 Upper James Street
Hamilton, ON  L9B 1K7

Tel:  (905) 777-1454
Fax:  (905) 336-8142
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COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT 

City Hall, 5th floor, 71 Main Street West, Hamilton, ON  L8P 4Y5 

Telephone (905) 546-2424, ext. 4221, 3935          Fax (905) 546-4202 

E-mail: cofa@hamilton.ca  

 
 
 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 
 

Application for Consent/Land Severance 
 

APPLICATION NUMBER:  HM/B-20:48 
 
SUBJECT PROPERTY:  45 Glengrove Ave., Hamilton    

 

 
You are receiving this notice because you are either:  
 

 Assessed owner of a property located within 60 metres of the subject property  
 Applicant/agent on file, or 
 Person likely to be interested in this application  

 

 

 
APPLICANT(S): 
 

Agent Urban Solutions c/o M. Johnston 
Owner City Housing Hamilton Corporation 
  

PURPOSE OF APPLICATION: To permit the conveyance of one half of a semi-
detached dwelling and to retain one half of a semi-
detached dwelling. 
 
Severed lands:  
11.37 m± x 30.48 m± and an area of 344.6 m2 ± 
 
Retained lands:  
11.48 m± x 30.48 m± and an area of 352.0 m2  ± 
 

 
 
 DATE: Thursday, September 10th, 2020 
 TIME:  1:30 p.m. 
PLACE: Via video link or call in (see attached sheet for details) 
To be streamed at www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment 
for viewing purposes only 
  

 
PUBLIC INPUT 
 
Written: If you would like to submit written comments to the Committee of Adjustment you 
may do so via email or hardcopy. Please see attached page for complete instructions, 
including deadlines for submitting to be seen by the Committee. 

 
Orally: If you would like to speak to this item at the hearing you may do so via video link or 
by calling in. Please see attached page for complete instructions, including deadlines for 
registering to participate.  

 
MORE INFORMATION 
 
For more information on this matter, including access to drawings illustrating this request:  
 

 Visit www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment 
 Call 905-546-CITY (2489) or 905-546-2424 extension 4221, 4130, or 3935  
 Email Committee of Adjustment staff at cofa@hamilton.ca  

…/2 
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HM/B-20:48 
Page 2 

 
 

 
 
DATED: August 25th, 2020. 
 
      ______________________________ 
      Jamila Sheffield, 
      Secretary-Treasurer 
      Committee of Adjustment 
  
 
Information respecting this application is being collected under the authority of the 
Planning Act, R.S.O., 1990, c. P. 13. All comments and opinions submitted to the 
City of Hamilton on this matter, including the name, address, and contact 
information of persons submitting comments and/or opinions, will become part of 
the public record and will be made available to the Applicant and the general public. 
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COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT 

City Hall, 5th floor, 71 Main Street West, Hamilton, ON  L8P 4Y5 

Telephone (905) 546-2424, ext. 4221, 3935          Fax (905) 546-4202 

E-mail: cofa@hamilton.ca  

 
 
 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 
 

Application for Consent/Land Severance 
 

APPLICATION NUMBER:  HM/B-20:51      
 
SUBJECT PROPERTY:  12 Eastvale Pl., Hamilton      

 

 
You are receiving this notice because you are either:  
 

 Assessed owner of a property located within 60 metres of the subject property  
 Applicant/agent on file, or 
 Person likely to be interested in this application  

 

 

 
APPLICANT(S): 
 

Agent Urban Solutions c/o M. Johnston 
Owner City Housing Hamilton Corporation  

PURPOSE OF APPLICATION: To permit the conveyance of one half of a semi-
detached dwelling and to retain one half of a semi-
detached dwelling. 
 
Severed lands Part 2):  
14.69 m± x 36.31 m± and an area of 534.9 m2± 
 
Retained lands (Part 1):  
2.08 m± x 20.40 m± and an area of 37.9 m2± 
 
Retained lands (Part 3):  
13.52 m± x 36.31 m± and an area of 504.9 m2± 
 

 
 
 DATE: Thursday, September 10th, 2020 
 TIME:  1:30 p.m. 
PLACE: Via video link or call in (see attached sheet for details) 
To be streamed at www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment 
for viewing purposes only 
  

 
PUBLIC INPUT 
 
Written: If you would like to submit written comments to the Committee of Adjustment you 
may do so via email or hardcopy. Please see attached page for complete instructions, 
including deadlines for submitting to be seen by the Committee. 

 
Orally: If you would like to speak to this item at the hearing you may do so via video link or 
by calling in. Please see attached page for complete instructions, including deadlines for 
registering to participate.  
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Page 2 
 
 

MORE INFORMATION 
 
For more information on this matter, including access to drawings illustrating this request:  
 

 Visit www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment 
 Call 905-546-CITY (2489) or 905-546-2424 extension 4221, 4130, or 3935  
 Email Committee of Adjustment staff at cofa@hamilton.ca  

 
 
DATED: August 25th, 2020. 
 
      ______________________________ 
      Jamila Sheffield, 
      Secretary-Treasurer 
      Committee of Adjustment 
  
 
Information respecting this application is being collected under the authority of the 
Planning Act, R.S.O., 1990, c. P. 13. All comments and opinions submitted to the 
City of Hamilton on this matter, including the name, address, and contact 
information of persons submitting comments and/or opinions, will become part of 
the public record and will be made available to the Applicant and the general public. 
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COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT 

City Hall, 5th floor, 71 Main Street West, Hamilton, ON  L8P 4Y5 

Telephone (905) 546-2424, ext. 4221, 3935          Fax (905) 546-4202 

E-mail: cofa@hamilton.ca  

 
 
 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 
 

Application for Consent/Land Severance 
 

APPLICATION NUMBER:  HM/B-20:49      
 
SUBJECT PROPERTY:  7 Seeley Ave., Hamilton      

 

 
You are receiving this notice because you are either:  
 

 Assessed owner of a property located within 60 metres of the subject property  
 Applicant/agent on file, or 
 Person likely to be interested in this application  

 

 

 
APPLICANT(S): 
 

Agent Urban Solutions c/o M. Johnston 
Owner City Housing Hamilton Corporation 
  

PURPOSE OF APPLICATION: To permit the conveyance of one half of a semi-
detached dwelling and to retain one half of a semi-
detached dwelling.       
 
Severed lands:  
14.04 m± x 27.43 m± and an area of 357.3m2± 
 
Retained lands:  
13.54 m± x 27.43 m± and an area of 344.1 m2 ± 
 

 
 
 DATE: Thursday, September 10th, 2020 
 TIME:  1:35 p.m. 
PLACE: Via video link or call in (see attached sheet for details) 
To be streamed at www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment 
for viewing purposes only 
  

 
PUBLIC INPUT 
 
Written: If you would like to submit written comments to the Committee of Adjustment you 
may do so via email or hardcopy. Please see attached page for complete instructions, 
including deadlines for submitting to be seen by the Committee. 

 
Orally: If you would like to speak to this item at the hearing you may do so via video link or 
by calling in. Please see attached page for complete instructions, including deadlines for 
registering to participate.  
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HM/B-20:49 
Page 2 

 
 

MORE INFORMATION 
 
For more information on this matter, including access to drawings illustrating this request:  
 

 Visit www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment 
 Call 905-546-CITY (2489) or 905-546-2424 extension 4221, 4130, or 3935  
 Email Committee of Adjustment staff at cofa@hamilton.ca  

 
 
DATED: August 25th, 2020. 
 
      ______________________________ 
      Jamila Sheffield, 
      Secretary-Treasurer 
      Committee of Adjustment 
  
 
Information respecting this application is being collected under the authority of the 
Planning Act, R.S.O., 1990, c. P. 13. All comments and opinions submitted to the 
City of Hamilton on this matter, including the name, address, and contact 
information of persons submitting comments and/or opinions, will become part of 
the public record and will be made available to the Applicant and the general public. 
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COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT 

City Hall, 5th floor, 71 Main Street West, Hamilton, ON  L8P 4Y5 

Telephone (905) 546-2424, ext. 4221, 3935          Fax (905) 546-4202 

E-mail: cofa@hamilton.ca  

 
 
 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 
 

Application for Consent/Land Severance 
 

APPLICATION NUMBER:  HM/B-20:50      
 
SUBJECT PROPERTY:  304 East 24th St., Hamilton 

 

 
You are receiving this notice because you are either:  
 

 Assessed owner of a property located within 60 metres of the subject property  
 Applicant/agent on file, or 
 Person likely to be interested in this application  

 

 

 
APPLICANT(S): 
 

Agent Urban Solutions c/o M. Johnston 
Owner City Housing Hamilton Corporation 
  

PURPOSE OF APPLICATION: To permit the conveyance of one half of a semi-
detached dwelling and to retain one half of a semi-
detached dwelling. 
 
Severed lands:  
10.09 m± x 42.66 m± and an area of 436.9 m2 ± 
 
Retained lands:  
10.33 m± x 42.67 m± and an area of 458.9 m2 ± 
 

 
 
 DATE: Thursday, September 10th, 2020 
 TIME:  1:35 p.m. 
PLACE: Via video link or call in (see attached sheet for details) 
To be streamed at www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment 
for viewing purposes only 
  

 
PUBLIC INPUT 
 
Written: If you would like to submit written comments to the Committee of Adjustment you 
may do so via email or hardcopy. Please see attached page for complete instructions, 
including deadlines for submitting to be seen by the Committee. 

 
Orally: If you would like to speak to this item at the hearing you may do so via video link or 
by calling in. Please see attached page for complete instructions, including deadlines for 
registering to participate.  

 
MORE INFORMATION 
 
For more information on this matter, including access to drawings illustrating this request:  
 

 Visit www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment 
 Call 905-546-CITY (2489) or 905-546-2424 extension 4221, 4130, or 3935  
 Email Committee of Adjustment staff at cofa@hamilton.ca  
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HM/B-20:50 
Page 2 

 
 
DATED: August 25th, 2020. 
 
 
      ______________________________ 
      Jamila Sheffield, 
      Secretary-Treasurer 
      Committee of Adjustment 
  
 
Information respecting this application is being collected under the authority of the 
Planning Act, R.S.O., 1990, c. P. 13. All comments and opinions submitted to the 
City of Hamilton on this matter, including the name, address, and contact 
information of persons submitting comments and/or opinions, will become part of 
the public record and will be made available to the Applicant and the general public. 
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COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT 

City Hall, 5th floor, 71 Main Street West, Hamilton, ON  L8P 4Y5 

Telephone (905) 546-2424, ext. 4221, 3935          Fax (905) 546-4202 

E-mail: cofa@hamilton.ca  

 
 
 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 
 

Application for Consent/Land Severance 
 

APPLICATION NUMBER:  HM/B-20:52      
 
SUBJECT PROPERTY:  384 East 21st St., Hamilton      

 

 
You are receiving this notice because you are either:  
 

 Assessed owner of a property located within 60 metres of the subject property  
 Applicant/agent on file, or 
 Person likely to be interested in this application  

 

 

 
APPLICANT(S): 
 

Agent Urban Solutions c/o M. Johnston 
Owner City Housing Hamilton Corporation  

PURPOSE OF APPLICATION: To permit the conveyance of one half of a semi-
detached dwelling and to retain one half of a semi-
detached dwelling. 
 
Severed lands:  
9.28 m± x 35.05 m± and an area of 326.6 m2 ± 
 
Retained lands:  
9.93 m± x 35.05 m± and an area of 346.6 m2 ± 
 

 
 
 DATE: Thursday, September 10th, 2020 
 TIME:  1:35 p.m. 
PLACE: Via video link or call in (see attached sheet for details) 
To be streamed at www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment 
for viewing purposes only 
  

 
PUBLIC INPUT 
 
Written: If you would like to submit written comments to the Committee of Adjustment you 
may do so via email or hardcopy. Please see attached page for complete instructions, 
including deadlines for submitting to be seen by the Committee. 

 
Orally: If you would like to speak to this item at the hearing you may do so via video link or 
by calling in. Please see attached page for complete instructions, including deadlines for 
registering to participate.  

 
MORE INFORMATION 
 
For more information on this matter, including access to drawings illustrating this request:  
 

 Visit www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment 
 Call 905-546-CITY (2489) or 905-546-2424 extension 4221, 4130, or 3935  
 Email Committee of Adjustment staff at cofa@hamilton.ca  
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HM/B-20:52 
Page 2 

 
 

 
 
DATED: August 25th, 2020. 
 
      ______________________________ 
      Jamila Sheffield, 
      Secretary-Treasurer 
      Committee of Adjustment 
  
 
Information respecting this application is being collected under the authority of the 
Planning Act, R.S.O., 1990, c. P. 13. All comments and opinions submitted to the 
City of Hamilton on this matter, including the name, address, and contact 
information of persons submitting comments and/or opinions, will become part of 
the public record and will be made available to the Applicant and the general public. 
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COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT 

City Hall, 5th floor, 71 Main Street West, Hamilton, ON  L8P 4Y5 

Telephone (905) 546-2424, ext. 4221, 3935          Fax (905) 546-4202 

E-mail: cofa@hamilton.ca  

 
 
 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 
 

Application for Consent/Land Severance 
 

APPLICATION NUMBER:  HM/B-20:53 
 
SUBJECT PROPERTY:  387 East 23rd St., Hamilton 

 

 
You are receiving this notice because you are either:  
 

 Assessed owner of a property located within 60 metres of the subject property  
 Applicant/agent on file, or 
 Person likely to be interested in this application  

 

 

 
APPLICANT(S): 
 

Agent Urban Solutions c/o M. Johnston 
Owner City Housing Hamilton Corporation 
  

PURPOSE OF APPLICATION: To permit the conveyance of one half of a semi-
detached dwelling and to retain one half of a semi-
detached dwelling. 
 
Severed lands:  
9.44 m± x 42.66 m± and an area of 421.1 m2 ± 
 
Retained lands:  
10.68 m± x 42.66 m± and an area of 437.6 m2 ± 
 

 
 
 DATE: Thursday, September 10th, 2020 
 TIME:  1:35 p.m. 
PLACE: Via video link or call in (see attached sheet for details) 
To be streamed at www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment 
for viewing purposes only 
  

 
PUBLIC INPUT 
 
Written: If you would like to submit written comments to the Committee of Adjustment you 
may do so via email or hardcopy. Please see attached page for complete instructions, 
including deadlines for submitting to be seen by the Committee. 

 
Orally: If you would like to speak to this item at the hearing you may do so via video link or 
by calling in. Please see attached page for complete instructions, including deadlines for 
registering to participate.  
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HM/B-20:53 
Page 2 

 
 

MORE INFORMATION 
 
For more information on this matter, including access to drawings illustrating this request:  
 

 Visit www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment 
 Call 905-546-CITY (2489) or 905-546-2424 extension 4221, 4130, or 3935  
 Email Committee of Adjustment staff at cofa@hamilton.ca  

 
 
DATED: August 25th, 2020. 
 
      ______________________________ 
      Jamila Sheffield, 
      Secretary-Treasurer 
      Committee of Adjustment 
  
 
Information respecting this application is being collected under the authority of the 
Planning Act, R.S.O., 1990, c. P. 13. All comments and opinions submitted to the 
City of Hamilton on this matter, including the name, address, and contact 
information of persons submitting comments and/or opinions, will become part of 
the public record and will be made available to the Applicant and the general public. 
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COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT 

City Hall, 5th floor, 71 Main Street West, Hamilton, ON  L8P 4Y5 

Telephone (905) 546-2424, ext. 4221, 3935        Fax (905) 546-4202 

E-mail: cofa@hamilton.ca 

 
 
 
 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 
Minor Variance 

 
 

You are receiving this notice because you are either:  
 

 Assessed owner of a property located within 60 metres of the subject property  
 Applicant/agent on file, or 
 Person likely to be interested in this application  

 

 
 

APPLICATION NO.: AN/A-20:155 
 
APPLICANTS: Nick Carrescia, owner 
 
SUBJECT PROPERTY: Municipal address 148 John Frederick Dr., Ancaster  
 
ZONING BY-LAW: Zoning By-law 05-200, as Amended by By-law 16-244 
 
ZONING: "I1" (Neighbourhood Institutional) district 
 
PROPOSAL: To construct a swimming pool with accessory building to the existing 

semi-detached dwelling notwithstanding that: 
1. The accessory building shall be permitted within the front yard at a distance of 0.6m  
from the front lot line, whereas the by-laws states no accessory building shall be located  
within a front yard. 
 
2. The accessory building having a maximum gross floor area of less than 10.0 square  
metres shall be permitted to have a maximum building height of 5.0m and is located 0.6m  
from the front lot line and 0.6m from the northerly side lot line, instead of the required  
maximum building height of 3.0m to be located within the required side yard setback of 1.2m. 
 
3. The outdoor swimming pool shall be permitted to be located in the required front yard  
at a distance of 1.2m from the front lot line and 1.0m from the northerly side lot line, instead  
of the requirement that the outdoor swimming pool may be located in any yard except the  
required front yard and shall be located a minimum of 1.25 metres from any lot line,  
measured from the water’s edge to the lot line. 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. Detailed drawings of the proposed accessory building, to be used as a storage shed,  
have not been provided from which to confirm maximum building height. The owner shall  
ensure the maximum height of the accessory building shall be 5.0m or less and the  
maximum height of the underside of any fascia eaves, overhang or the lower ends of the  
roof joists shall be 3.0 metres or less. Otherwise, further variances will be required. 
 
This application will be heard by the Committee as shown below: 
 

 
 DATE: Thursday, September 10th, 2020 
 TIME:  2:00 p.m. 
PLACE: Via video link or call in (see attached sheet for details) 
To be streamed at www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment 
for viewing purposes only 
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AN/A-20:155 
Page 2 
 
PUBLIC INPUT 
 
Written: If you would like to submit written comments to the Committee of Adjustment you 
may do so via email or hardcopy. Please see attached page for complete instructions, 
including deadlines for submitting to be seen by the Committee. 

 
Orally: If you would like to speak to this item at the hearing you may do so via video link or 
by calling in. Please see attached page for complete instructions, including deadlines for 
registering to participate.  

 
MORE INFORMATION 
 
For more information on this matter, including access to drawings illustrating this request:  
 

 Visit www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment 
 Call 905-546-CITY (2489) or 905-546-2424 extension 4221, 4130, or 3935  
 Email Committee of Adjustment staff at cofa@hamilton.ca  

 
DATED: August 25th, 2020. 
 
      ______________________________ 
      Jamila Sheffield, 
      Secretary-Treasurer 
      Committee of Adjustment 
  
 
Information respecting this application is being collected under the authority of the 
Planning Act, R.S.O., 1990, c. P. 13. All comments and opinions submitted to the 
City of Hamilton on this matter, including the name, address, and contact 
information of persons submitting comments and/or opinions, will become part of 
the public record and will be made available to the Applicant and the general public. 
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2020-07-31, 12:26 PMClaremont - Latham Pools

Page 1 of 5https://www.lathampool.com/products/claremont/

Specs & Features

14  x 33 , Depth 3  – 6  to 5  – 4

FIBERGLASS POOL

Claremont Model

The kids are only young once, learning to swim,

birthday and aEter school pool parties, the

Claremont is the perfect pool to finally host the

wedding in the pool.

Save & Print

Sizes & Specs

Select Language »

Log into Messenger

Chat with Latham Pool Products, Inc in Messenger

Latham Pool Products, Inc

What can we help you with?
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P.O. Box 81067, 838 Mineral Springs Road, Ancaster, ON L9G 4X1 • Phone: (905) 525-2181 or 905-648-4427 Fax: (905) 648-4622 
Office Fax: 905-648-4622    Shop Fax: 905-525-2214    E-mail:nature@conservationhamilton.ca   Website: www.conservationhamilton.ca 

 

 
 
 
BY E-MAIL 
 
July 30, 2020                                   GC-ANC 
 
 
Nicholas Carrescia 
148 John Frederick Drive 
Ancaster, ON  L9G 0G5 
 
Dear Mr. Carrescia: 

 

 
RE: Letter of Permission for the Installation of an In-Ground Pool and Construction 

of a Retaining Wall 
         
Location:  148 John Frederick Drive  
  Part Lot 48, Concession 3, City of Hamilton (Ancaster) 
______________________________________________________________________      
 
Staff of the Hamilton Conservation Authority (HCA) have reviewed the above-noted proposal 
including your site plan dated July 24, 2020 (attached). 
 
The subject property is affected by the HCA Development, Interference with Ontario Regulation 
161/06 (HCA’s Regulation of Development, Interference with Wetlands and Alterations to 
Shorelines and Watercourses) made under the Conservation Authorities Act, R.S.O. 1990 as it is 
located in close proximity to a tributary of Ancaster Creek. However, as shown on the site plan, the 
proposed pool and retaining wall will be located outside of the flood and erosion hazards 
associated with the watercourse. Therefore, please accept this correspondence as written 
permission for the proposed pool installation and retaining wall construction on lands regulated by 
the HCA. We do not have any objection to the issuance of a pool enclosure and/or building permit 
by the municipality.  
 
If you have any questions regarding the above, please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned 
at ext. 131. 

 
_________________________________________ July 30, 2020 
Darren Kenny Date 
Watershed Officer 
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Encl. approved site plan  
 
c.c. Chanell Ross, Plan Examination Secretary, City of Hamilton, Building Division (by mail) 
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COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT 

City Hall, 5th floor, 71 Main Street West, Hamilton, ON  L8P 4Y5 

Telephone (905) 546-2424, ext. 4221           Fax (905) 546-4202 

E-mail: cofa@hamilton.ca 

 
 
 
 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 
Minor Variance 

 
 

You are receiving this notice because you are either:  
 

 Assessed owner of a property located within 60 metres of the subject property  
 Applicant/agent on file, or 
 Person likely to be interested in this application  

 

 
 

APPLICATION NO.: AN/A-20:69 
 
APPLICANTS: Owner Savoy Trailer Installations Inc. 
 
SUBJECT PROPERTY: Municipal address 722 Shaver Rd., Ancaster  
 
ZONING BY-LAW: Zoning By-law 05-200, as Amended by By-laws 10-128 & 18-

219 
 
ZONING: "M3,678" (Prestige Business Park) district 
 
PROPOSAL: To permit the establishment of 425 square metres of warehouse use 

with 103 square metres of office use notwithstanding that: 
 
1. A landscaped area of 4.1 metres shall be provided instead of the minimum 6.0 metres  
wide landscaped area required. 
 
2. The proposed establishment will not have a sanitary sewer system instead of the  
requirement that no building or structure may be erected, used or occupied unless adequate  
watermains, storm and sanitary sewer systems are existing or have been provided for in a  
binding and secured development agreement and all regulatory approvals have been  
received to the satisfaction of the General Manager of Planning and Economic Development  
Department and/or his or her designate. 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. Variances have been written exactly as requested by the applicant. Please note, that  
this property is subject to Site Plan Control SPA-19-082; to date, a recirculation of the  
revised plan has not been submitted and a full zoning review has not been conducted for  
the new proposal. Further variances may be required at such time that a full zoning review  
is conducted on the new proposal. 
 
This application will be heard by the Committee as shown below: 
 

 
 DATE: Thursday, September 10th, 2020 
 TIME:  2:25 p.m. 

PLACE: Via video link or call in (see attached sheet for 
details) 
To be streamed at www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment 
for viewing purposes only 
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AN/A-20:69 
PAGE 2 
 
PUBLIC INPUT 
 
Written: If you would like to submit written comments to the Committee of Adjustment you 
may do so via email or hardcopy. Please see attached page for complete instructions, 
including deadlines for submitting to be seen by the Committee. 

 
Orally: If you would like to speak to this item at the hearing you may do so via video link or 
by calling in. Please see attached page for complete instructions, including deadlines for 
registering to participate.  
 
MORE INFORMATION 
 
For more information on this matter, including access to drawings illustrating this request:  
 

 Visit www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment 
 Call 905-546-CITY (2489) or 905-546-2424 extension 4221, 4130, or 3935  
 Email Committee of Adjustment staff at cofa@hamilton.ca  

 
DATED: August 25th, 2020. 
 
      ______________________________ 
      Jamila Sheffield 
      Secretary-Treasurer 
      Committee of Adjustment 
  
 
Information respecting this application is being collected under the authority of the 
Planning Act, R.S.O., 1990, c. P. 13. All comments and opinions submitted to the 
City of Hamilton on this matter, including the name, address, and contact 
information of persons submitting comments and/or opinions, will become part of 
the public record and will be made available to the Applicant and the general public. 
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722 SHAVER ROAD
ANCASTER, ONTARIO

SP

722 Shaver Road, Ancaster, Ontario
Ph: (905) 304-8974 Fax: (905) 304-9115 email: info@savoyinstalls.com

www.savoyinstalls.com
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COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT 

City Hall, 5th floor, 71 Main Street West, Hamilton, ON  L8P 4Y5 

Telephone (905) 546-2424, ext. 4221, 3935        Fax (905) 546-4202 

E-mail: cofa@hamilton.ca 

 
 
 
 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 
Minor Variance 

 
 

You are receiving this notice because you are either:  
 

 Assessed owner of a property located within 60 metres of the subject property  
 Applicant/agent on file, or 
 Person likely to be interested in this application  

 

 
 

APPLICATION NO.: AN/A-20:157 
 
APPLICANTS: Scanlan Contracting c/o B. Scanlan on behalf of the owner Vish 

Surat 
 
SUBJECT PROPERTY: Municipal address 23 Dougherty Crt., Ancaster  
 
ZONING BY-LAW: Zoning By-law 87-57, as Amended by By-law 11-014 
 
ZONING: "R4-612" (Residential) district 
 
PROPOSAL: To the construction of a 23.8 square metres rear deck accessible from 

the ground floor and a 13.4 square metre   rear deck with stairs 
accessible from the second floor of a single detached dwelling, 
notwithstanding that: 

  
1. A deck with an area of over 15 square metres shall be permitted to be setback a  
minimum distance of 5.7 metres from the rear lot line instead of the required 6.0 metres; 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. The Zoning By-law defines “deck” as follows: 
 
“Deck means a platform or series of platforms, accessory to a dwelling unit, exceeding a  
height of 60 cm measured from the lowest point of grade at the platform perimeter to the  
floor of the platform. Decks may be free-standing or attached to a dwelling and are intended  
for use as an outdoor living area. Decks may be roofed over with a trellis or trellis-like  
structure only, screened-in and enclosed by a hand rail not exceeding a height of 122 cm  
above the platform floor, otherwise a deck shall not be enclosed. Any and all stairs, as  
measured to the exterior parameters of the framing structure, shall be considered to  
constitute part of the deck with respect to all relevant setbacks and lot coverage regulations.  
Any decking less than 60 cm in height shall not be considered to be a deck for the purpose  
of this by-law, but rather, shall be considered as landscaping material only”.  
 
As such, the proposed 13.4 square metre   deck with stairs that is accessible from the  
second floor of the dwelling is considered to meet the definition of a deck. If there were no  
stairs, it would be considered to be a balcony, a term which is not defined.  It is also noted  
that the second floor deck does not require any variances.   
 
2. The Zoning By-law defines “Lot Coverage” as “the percentage of the lot covered by all  
buildings, but shall not include swimming pools and decks”.  Therefore, the area proposed  
for decks would be excluded from the calculation for lot coverage.    
 
3. The variance is written as requested by the applicant.  
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AN/A-20:157 
Page 2 
 
4. The R4-612 Zone, applicable to the subject property was passed by amending by-law  
11-014 and includes a  special provision to permit the front yard  to be 4.5m to a dwelling  
and 6m to an attached garage. 
 
This application will be heard by the Committee as shown below: 
 

 
 DATE: Thursday, September 10th, 2020 
 TIME:  2:30 p.m. 
PLACE: Via video link or call in (see attached sheet for details) 
To be streamed at www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment 
for viewing purposes only 
 

 
 
PUBLIC INPUT 
 
Written: If you would like to submit written comments to the Committee of Adjustment you 
may do so via email or hardcopy. Please see attached page for complete instructions, 
including deadlines for submitting to be seen by the Committee. 

 
Orally: If you would like to speak to this item at the hearing you may do so via video link or 
by calling in. Please see attached page for complete instructions, including deadlines for 
registering to participate.  

 
MORE INFORMATION 
 
For more information on this matter, including access to drawings illustrating this request:  
 

 Visit www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment 
 Call 905-546-CITY (2489) or 905-546-2424 extension 4221, 4130, or 3935  
 Email Committee of Adjustment staff at cofa@hamilton.ca  

 
DATED: August 25th, 2020. 
 
      ______________________________ 
      Jamila Sheffield, 
      Secretary-Treasurer 
      Committee of Adjustment 
  
 
Information respecting this application is being collected under the authority of the 
Planning Act, R.S.O., 1990, c. P. 13. All comments and opinions submitted to the 
City of Hamilton on this matter, including the name, address, and contact 
information of persons submitting comments and/or opinions, will become part of 
the public record and will be made available to the Applicant and the general public. 
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COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT 

City Hall, 5th floor, 71 Main Street West, Hamilton, ON  L8P 4Y5 

Telephone (905) 546-2424, ext. 4221, 3935        Fax (905) 546-4202 

E-mail: cofa@hamilton.ca 

 
 
 
 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 
Minor Variance 

 
 

You are receiving this notice because you are either:  
 

 Assessed owner of a property located within 60 metres of the subject property  
 Applicant/agent on file, or 
 Person likely to be interested in this application  

 

 
 

APPLICATION NO.: FL/A-20:160 
 
APPLICANTS: Adam J. Clapham, owner 
 
SUBJECT PROPERTY: Municipal address 2178 2nd Con. Rd. W., Flamborough  
 
ZONING BY-LAW: Zoning By-law 05-200, as Amended by By-law 15-173 
 
ZONING: "A1" (Agriculture) district 
 
PROPOSAL: To permit the construction of an accessory building/structure (garage) 

associated with an existing single detached dwelling, notwithstanding 
that: 

 
1. Accessory buildings shall be permitted to be located within the front yard instead of the  
requirement no accessory buildings or structures shall be located within a front yard.  
 
2. Two parking spaces shall be permitted in the required front yard within the proposed  
accessory building (garage), instead of the requirement that on a lot containing a single  
detached dwelling, semi-detached dwelling, or duplex dwelling in all zones, no parking  
spaces shall be permitted in a required front yard or required side yard, except as otherwise  
permitted for single detached, semi-detached or duplex dwellings.  
 
NOTE:  
 
1. Construction of the proposed accessory building/structure (garage) is subject to the  
issuance of a building permit in the normal manner.  Be advised that Ontario Building Code  
regulations may require specific setbacks and construction types. 
 
2. Specific details regarding proposed parking spaces have not been provided to confirm  
compliance with Section 5. Further variances may be required if compliance with Section 5  
cannot be achieved.  
 
3. The zoning by-law permits a maximum height of 6.0 metres for an accessory  
building/structure. Based on the elevation drawing provided, a maximum height of 4.87  
metres is proposed. The applicant shall ensure that the height of the building/structure has  
been measured from grade as defined in the zoning By-law; otherwise, additional variances  
may be required. 
 
4. As per Section 4.8.2(c), a maximum lot coverage of 5 percent is permitted for an  
accessory building/structure. Further variance may be required if compliance with Section  
4.8.2© cannot be achieved.  
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Page 2 
 
This application will be heard by the Committee as shown below: 
 

 
 DATE: Thursday, September 10th, 2020 
 TIME:  2:40 p.m. 
PLACE: Via video link or call in (see attached sheet for details) 
To be streamed at www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment 
for viewing purposes only 
 

 
PUBLIC INPUT 
 
Written: If you would like to submit written comments to the Committee of Adjustment you 
may do so via email or hardcopy. Please see attached page for complete instructions, 
including deadlines for submitting to be seen by the Committee. 

 
Orally: If you would like to speak to this item at the hearing you may do so via video link or 
by calling in. Please see attached page for complete instructions, including deadlines for 
registering to participate.  

 
MORE INFORMATION 
 
For more information on this matter, including access to drawings illustrating this request:  
 

 Visit www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment 
 Call 905-546-CITY (2489) or 905-546-2424 extension 4221, 4130, or 3935  
 Email Committee of Adjustment staff at cofa@hamilton.ca  

 
DATED: August 25th, 2020. 
 
      ______________________________ 
      Jamila Sheffield, 
      Secretary-Treasurer 
      Committee of Adjustment 
  
 
Information respecting this application is being collected under the authority of the 
Planning Act, R.S.O., 1990, c. P. 13. All comments and opinions submitted to the 
City of Hamilton on this matter, including the name, address, and contact 
information of persons submitting comments and/or opinions, will become part of 
the public record and will be made available to the Applicant and the general public. 
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COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT 

City Hall, 5th floor, 71 Main Street West, Hamilton, ON  L8P 4Y5 

Telephone (905) 546-2424, ext. 4221, 3935          Fax (905) 546-4202 

E-mail: cofa@hamilton.ca  

 
 
 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 
 

Application for Consent/Land Severance 
 

APPLICATION NUMBER:  FL/B-20:54      
 
SUBJECT PROPERTY:  54 Dundas St. E., Flamborough 

 

 
You are receiving this notice because you are either:  
 

 Assessed owner of a property located within 60 metres of the subject property  
 Applicant/agent on file, or 
 Person likely to be interested in this application  

 

 

 
APPLICANT(S): 
 

Agent John Vitulli 
Owner Waterdown Mini Storage Inc. c/o S. Manchia 
  

PURPOSE OF APPLICATION: To permit the conveyance of a parcel of land for a self-
storage facility and to retain a parcel of land for future 
industrial development.  
 
Severed lands:  
66.37 m± x 125.25 m± and an area of 10,562.48 m2 ± 
 
Retained lands:  
4.11 m± x varies and an area of 12,194.32 m2 ± 
 

 
 
 DATE: Thursday, September 10th, 2020 
 TIME:  2:45 p.m. 
PLACE: Via video link or call in (see attached sheet for details) 
To be streamed at www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment 
for viewing purposes only 
  

 
PUBLIC INPUT 
 
Written: If you would like to submit written comments to the Committee of Adjustment you 
may do so via email or hardcopy. Please see attached page for complete instructions, 
including deadlines for submitting to be seen by the Committee. 

 
Orally: If you would like to speak to this item at the hearing you may do so via video link or 
by calling in. Please see attached page for complete instructions, including deadlines for 
registering to participate.  
MORE INFORMATION 
 
For more information on this matter, including access to drawings illustrating this request:  
 

 Visit www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment 
 Call 905-546-CITY (2489) or 905-546-2424 extension 4221, 4130, or 3935  
 Email Committee of Adjustment staff at cofa@hamilton.ca  
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HM/B-20:54 
Page 2 

 
 

 
 
DATED: August 25th, 2020. 
      ______________________________ 
      Jamila Sheffield, 
      Secretary-Treasurer 
      Committee of Adjustment 
  
 
Information respecting this application is being collected under the authority of the 
Planning Act, R.S.O., 1990, c. P. 13. All comments and opinions submitted to the 
City of Hamilton on this matter, including the name, address, and contact 
information of persons submitting comments and/or opinions, will become part of 
the public record and will be made available to the Applicant and the general public. 
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